(continued)
The hedge ratio is 1:1. The economic relationship of all hedging relationships has been assessed as effective and
the change in value of hedged items has been offset by the change in value of hedging instruments.

It is expected that the hedged purchases will take place in the period to March 2027. Detail on the maturity of
these contracts is disclosed later in this note.

The Group has no other material financial assets or liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, and thus has
no general translation exposure to gains or losses arising from movements in exchange rates.

Sensitivity analysis on foreign exchange risk at 31 March

2022
Net

nominal
value

£m

2022
Fair value

£m

2022
Fair value

after a 10%
increase in

GBP
against

other
currency

£m

2022
Fair value

after a 10%
decrease

in GBP
against

other
currency

£m

2021
Net

nominal
value

£m

2021
Fair value

£m

2021
Fair value

after a 10%
increase in

GBP
against

other
currency

£m

2021
Fair value

after a 10%
decrease in

GBP
against

other
currency

£m

Impact on
Comprehensive
Income and
Expenditure

Net sell

Euros (238.9) (2.0) 19.8 (28.5) (183.2) 3.9 20.6 (16.4)

Net buy

Swiss Francs - - - - 2.5 (0.3) (0.5) (0.1)

 n/a (2.0) 19.8 (28.5) n/a 3.6 20.1 (16.5)

Impact on Hedging
Reserves

Net buy

Euros 248.4 (16.4) (38.9) 11.0 302.5 (24.7) (52.5) 9.3

Canadian dollars 0.8 - (0.1) 0.1 36.4 1.2 (2.1) 5.2

Swiss Francs - - - - - - - -

Swedish Krona 22.0 (1.3) (3.2) 1.1 23.3 (1.8) (3.9) 0.8

Chinese Yuan Renminbi 7.4 0.6 (0.1) 1.4 6.8 (0.1) (0.7) 0.6

 n/a (17.1) (42.3) 13.6 n/a (25.4) (59.2) 15.9

Total liability n/a (19.1) (22.5) (14.9) n/a (21.8) (39.1) (0.6)

Notes to the Financial Statements

Transport for London Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022   172

34.  Funding and financial risk management
(continued)
(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group is mainly exposed to interest rate risk on its planned future borrowings. As TfL is required by
legislation to produce a balanced Budget and also produces a balanced Business Plan, any uncertainty over the
cost of future borrowing requires funding to be set aside in the Business Plan against that risk rather than being
invested in the transport system.

In addition to raising borrowings at fixed rates, to achieve certainty over the cost of planned borrowings, TfL,
through its wholly owned subsidiary, Transport for London Finance Limited, can employ derivatives to fix the